505585075 07/23/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5631874 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LEI YAO	11/26/2018
XIAO LIAO	11/26/2018
SIYU LIN	11/26/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE HONG KONG RESEARCH INSTITUTE OF TEXTILES AND APPAREL LIMITED
Street Address:	R906-08, SHIRLEY CHAN BUILDING, THE HONG KONG POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSITY, HUNG HOM
City:	KOWLOON
State/Country:	HONG KONG

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16480102

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)243-6410

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-243-6333
Email: mail@mwzb.com

Correspondent Name: MILLEN, WHITE, ZELANO & BRANIGAN - AMB

Address Line 1: 2200 CLARENDON BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DEACONS-0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: AUBREY M. BROOKS

SIGNATURE: /Aubrey M. Brooks/

DATE SIGNED: 07/23/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=DEACONS-0002_Assignment#page1.tif source=DEACONS-0002_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505585075 REEL: 049833 FRAME: 0783

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Lei YAO, Xiao LIAO and Siyu LIN, hereinafter referred to as the Assignor, have invented a certain improvement relating to MICRO-ENVIRONMENT CONTROLLABLE TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR EVALUATING SLEEP HEAT AND HUMIDITY COMFORT LEVEL OF TEXTILES, for which said Assignor has caused an application for United States Letters Patent to be prepared;

[X] this Assignment being executed with said application to be filled in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;
[] said application having been filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on and given Application No
[X] said Chinese Patent Application having been filed in the State Intellectual Property Office of the P.R.C. on <u>February 22, 2017</u> , and given Application No. <u>201710098708.9</u> ;
[X] said application having been filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on <u>Pebruary 28, 2017</u> ; and given <u>PCT/CN2017/075206</u> , the United States of America having been designated;

WHEREAS, The Hong Kong Research Institute of Textiles and Apparel Limited, having a principal place of business located at R906-08. Shirley Chan Building, The Hong Kong Polytechnic University, Hung Hom, KOWLOON, HONG KONG, hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefore, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof;

NOW THIS WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers, and has assigned, sold, and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest for the United States in and to the invention, the application, any non-provisional application, and any patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all divisions, continuations, in whole or in part, substitutions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all applications claiming priority therefrom; and Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as their interest is concerned, to Assignee; to have, hold, exercise, and enjoy, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in anywise arising therefrom or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, for the use and benefit of said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as Assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

Assignor further hereby assigns, sells and transfers, and has assigned, sold, and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in all countries of the world, in and to the invention and in and to the application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all national applications, regional applications, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, in whole or in part, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for the invention in its own name, in all countries and including all rights of priority in all countries under the terms of any applicable international convention, insofar as its interest is concerned; and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the applicable patent office in each country of the world to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as its interest is concerned, to the Assignee, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of such patents for the invention may issue, to the same extent as the Assignor would hold and enjoy if this Assignment had not been made.

1

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

The Assignor further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights, and also agrees, at the request of the Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain, maintain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each individual collectively referred to as Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed.

EXECUTED this No day of Nov 20	18
ASSIGNOR: Lei VAO Signature: 7	WITNESS: Signature: J- 9 Name: OWNICE CHAMO Address: 1806, SHIRCRY CHAN BULCING POWN, INK
ASSIGNOR: Xiao LIAO Signature: // // // // // // // // // // // // //	WITNESS: Signature: E
ASSIGNOR: Siyu LIN Signature: The Figure 1.	WITNESS: Signature: Q Name: EwitCZ CHbw/C7

MAINBOJOVIOZEDO745_1.docx

RECORDED: 07/23/2019

2

PATENT REEL: 049833 FRAME: 0785